
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:165
ANSWERED ON:01.03.2005
HOSTING OF INTERNATIONAL SPORTS BY STATES
Ananth Kumar Shri

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of states which are eligible for hosting international sports events;

(b) the reasons for hosting a very few international sports event in India;

(c) the number of coaches of international level in the country at present; and

(d) the details of grants issued for infrastructure development at international level during each of the last three years and thereafter?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

( a ) There is no eligibility criteria in this regard. The hosting of international sports events i s decided b y t h e concerned national/international sports federations a t the places where international standard sports infrastructure, accommodation and other related facilities are available.

(b) The decision of awarding international sports events to a country is taken by the international federation of the concerned sport.

(c) : As per reports available about 1479 coaches have been engaged by Sports Authority of India (SAI) and about 2000 coaches by state governments and other organisations, some of whom are of international level.

(d) The details of central assistance released for infrastructure development at international level during the last 3 years and the current year till date under the schemes of Grants for Installation of Synthetic Surfaces and Creation of Sports Infrastructure are given in the Annexures I and II, respectively

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.165 FOR 1-3-2005 BY SHRI
ANANTH KUMAR REGARDING HOSTING OF INTERNATIONAL SPORTS BY STATES

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR INSTALLATION OF SYNTHETIC SURFACES
FROM 2001-2002 TO 2004-2005 (AS ON DATE)

      (Rs.in lakhs)


Sl Details of Central Central Balance Status
N0 proposals assistan assista assistance
                   ce        nce      payable
                   approved  released

                          2001-2002

1  Installation    .200.00   144.945     35.055  Utilization
   of two (Rs.100. Certificate
   Synthetic 00 lakh (UC)/
   Hockey Surface  each )                        Completion
   at SAI sports                                 Certificate
   Centre, Bhopal (CC) are to be  submitted
                                                 by SAI.
2  Laying of 8     62.50     62.50           00  Project
   lane athletic                                 competed
   track at warm
   up area of JN
   Stadium, New
   Delhi


                         2002-2003

1  Installation    100.00    100.00          00  Project
   of 8 lane                                     completed
   Synthetic
   Athletic Track
   at Athletic
   Stadium
   Gachibowli,
   Hyderabad
2  Relaying of     100.00    100.00          00  Project
   Synthetic                                     completed
   Athletic Track
   at J.R.D.Tata
   Sports Complex
   , Jamseshdpur,
   Jharkhand
3. Relaying of     100.00    65.00        35.00  UC/CC are  to
   Synthetic                                     be  submitted
   Hockey Surface by the
   at Hockey                                     grantee.
   Stadium of
   Pimpri
   Chinchwad
   Municipal
   Corporation,
   Pune

                        2003-2004

1  Installation    100.00    50.00               PR    to   be
   of Synthetic 50 .00 submitted by Hockey Surface the user at Govt.                                      agency.
   Sr.Sec.School,
   Shahbad
   (Markanda)
   Haryana

2. Installation    100.00    20.00        80.00  PR    to   be
   of Synthetic submitted by Hockey Surface the user at STC, SAI                                   agency.
   Centre,
   Medikiri,
   Karnataka

                        2004-2005

                             -NIL-

ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO.165 FOR 1-3-2005 BY SHRI ANANTH KUMAR REGARDING HOSTING
OF INTERNATIONAL SPORTS BY STATES


GRANTS RELEASED UNDER THE SCHEME OF GRANTS FOR CREATION OF SPORTS
INFRASTRUCTURE FOR 2001-02 TO 2004-2005(AS ON DATE)

                                                     (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.N Project Amount Amount Balance remarks
o. approved released amount due

                        2001-2002

1    Indoor          60.00     23.00     37.00     Utilisat
     Stadium(cat.I                                 ion
     ) at Kolar,                                   Certific
     Karnataka                                     ate
                                                   (UC)/Pro
                                                   gress
                                                   Report
                                                   (PR) to
                                                   be
                                                   submitte
                                                   d by the
                                                   State
                                                   Governme


                                                   nt.
2    Indoor          90.00     75.00     15.00     Utilisat
     Stadium                                       ion
     (cat.I) at                                    Certific
     Tawang,                                       ate
     Arunachal                                     (UC)/Pro
     pradesh                                       gress
                                                   Report
                                                   (PR) to
                                                   be
                                                   submitte
                                                   d by the
                                                   State
                                                   Governme
                                                   nt.
3    Indoor          90.00     90.00     --        Completed
     Stadium(cat.I
     ) at
     Coimbatore by
     R.K.Mission
     Vidyalaya(Tam
     ilnadu)
4    Indoor          57.825    25.00     32.825    Utilisat
     Stadium                                       ion
     (cat.I) at                                    Certific
     Chotu Ram                                     ate
     Stadium                                       /Complet
     Rohtak,                                       ion
     Haryana                                       Certific
                                                   ate to
                                                   be
                                                   submitte
                                                   d by the
                                                   State
                                                   Government.

                         2002-2003

1    Indoor          60.00     60.00     NIL       Completed
     Stadium
     (cat.I) at
     Chennai by
     TNSquash
     Racket
     Association,
     Tamilnadu
2    Indoor          58.23     25.00     33.23     UC/PR to
     Stadium                                       be
     (cat.I) at                                    submitte
     Rajaramnagar                                  d by the
     Sungli,                                       State
     Maharashtra                                   Governme
                                                   nt
3    Indoor          90.00     30.00     30.00     UC/PR to
     Stadium(cat.I                                 be
     ) at Rupa,                                    submitte
     West Kamang                                   d by the
     Distt.,                                       State
     Arunachal                                     Governme
     Pradesh                                       nt
4    Indoor          90.00     60.00     30.00     UC/PR to
     Stadium(cat.I                                 be
     ) at Ramhlum,                                 submitte
     Aizwal,                                       d by the
     Mizoram                                       State
                                                   Governme
                                                   nt
5    Indoor          60.00     60.00     --        Completed
     Stadium(cat.I
     Gachibowli,
     Andhra
     Pradesh
6    Indoor          60.00     60.00     --        Completed
     Stadium(cat.I
     ) at
     Yousufgada,
     Hyderabad(And
     hra Pradesh)
7    Indoor          60.00     60.00     --        Completed
     Stadium
     (cat.I) at
     Fatch Maidan,
     Hyderabad ,
     Andhra
     Pradesh


8    Indoor          60.00     60.00     --        Completed
     Stadium(cat.I
     ) at Saroor
     nagar,
     Hyderabad
     (Andhra
     Pradesh)
                         2003-2004

                            NIL

                2004-2005 (as on 22.2.2005)
                            NIL
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